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1 Коэффициент рождаемости организаций — отношение 
количества зарегистрированных организаций за отчет-
ный период к среднему количеству организаций, учтенных 
органами государственной статистики в Статистическом 
регистре по данным государственной регистрации в от-
четном периоде, рассчитанное на 1000 организаций 
(Федеральная служба государственной статистики, см. 
http://www.gks.ru/wps/wcm/connect/rosstat_main/rosstat/ru/
statistics/enterprise/reform/#).
2 Коэффициент официальной ликвидации организаций — 
отношение количества официально ликвидированных ор-
ганизаций за отчетный период к среднему количеству ор-
ганизаций, учтенных в Статистическом регистре органами 
государственной статистики по данным государственной 
регистрации в отчетном периоде, рассчитанное на 1000 ор-
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Рис. 1. Профиль динамики демографии организаций в Республике Башкортостан
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Рис. 2. Профиль динамики демографии организаций в Республике Татарстан
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Рис. 3. Сопоставление профилей динамики рождаемости организаций в Республике Башкортостан и Республике 
Татарстан
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 2  3

ганизаций (Федеральная служба государственной стати-
стики www.gks.ru/wps/wcm/connect/rosstat_main/rosstat/ru/
statistics/enterprise/reform/#).
1 Согласно методологии Росстата, предприятия с высоким 
потенциалом роста — это предприятия с численностью ра-
ботников не менее 10 человек на начало периода роста, на 
которых прирост численности наемных работников или 
оборота в течение трех лет сохраняется не ниже 10 % в год. 
2 Быстрорастущие предприятия — предприятия с числен-
ностью работников не менее 10 человек на начало периода 
роста и со средним годовым приростом численности ра-
ботников или оборота, превышающим 20 % в год за трех-
летний период.
3 Предприятия-«газели» — это подгруппа быстрорастущих 
предприятий, возраст которых не превышает пяти лет. 
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То есть, все предприятия в возрасте 4 и 5 лет со средне-
годовым приростом численности работников или оборота, 
превышающим 20 % в год за трехлетний период, считаются 
«газелями» (Федеральная служба государственной стати-
стики // http://www.gks.ru/wps/wcm/connect/rosstat_main/
rosstat/ru/statistics/enterprise/reform/#).
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Таблица 1
Фрагмент матрицы межрегиональных сопоставлений по интегральному индексу развития  

предпринимательских процессов в региональной предпринимательской экосистеме (IR)
Субъект ПФО РФ IR1 IR2 IR3 IR4 IR5 IR6 IR7 IR

Республика Башкортостан 0,871 0,526 0,681 0,335 0,336 0,184 0,537 0,445
Республика Марий Эл 0,621 0,263 0,468 0,981 1,004 0,388 0,22 0,486
Республика Мордовия 0,605 0,615 0,919 0,585 0,607 0,589 0,57 0,633
Республика Татарстан 0,798 0,306 0,484 0,482 0,468 0,338 0,354 0,440
Удмуртская Республика 0,694 0,765 0,865 0,672 0,671 0,308 0,352 0,581
Чувашская Республика 0,661 0,418 0,688 0,597 0,614 0,447 0,237 0,496
Пермский край 0,565 0,326 0,475 0,405 0,4 0,066 0,082 0,258
Кировская область 0,524 0,459 0,597 0,444 0,493 0,232 0,257 0,408
Нижегородская область 0,75 0,354 0,545 0,399 0,382 0,339 0,417 0,439
Оренбургская область 0,597 0,51 0,651 0,381 0,381 0,061 0,116 0,297
Пензенская область 0,734 0,454 0,637 0,616 0,609 0,181 0,11 0,398
Самарская область 0,823 0,343 0,445 0,307 0,299 0,066 0,102 0,259
Саратовская область 0,637 0,455 0,612 0,511 0,537 0,201 0,444 0,460
Ульяновская область 0,71 0,399 0,56 0,573 0,579 0,197 0,154 0,399

Таблица 2
Фрагмент матрицы межрегиональных сопоставлений по интегральному индексу угасания  

предпринимательских процессов в региональной предпринимательской экосистеме (IR)
Субъект ПФО РФ IU1 IU2 IU3 IU4 IU

Республика Башкортостан 0,594 0,828 0,526 0,236 0,497
Республика Марий Эл 0,769 0,725 0,677 0,285 0,573
Республика Мордовия 0,249 0,24 0,238 0,289 0,253
Республика Татарстан 0,818 0,852 0,94 0,193 0,596
Удмуртская Республика 0,635 0,387 0,693 0,781 0,604
Чувашская Республика 0,492 0,695 0,685 0,298 0,514
Пермский край 0,499 0,405 0,513 0,27 0,409
Кировская область 0,381 0,84 0,458 0,29 0,454
Нижегородская область 0,726 0,531 0,9 0,172 0,494
Оренбургская область 0,429 0,46 0,494 0,269 0,402
Пензенская область 0,36 0,321 0,508 0,266 0,353
Самарская область 0,489 0,647 0,583 0,202 0,439
Саратовская область 0,491 0,468 0,527 0,314 0,442
Ульяновская область 0,7 0,607 0,733 0,267 0,537
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Таблица 3
Расчет бизнес-демографического индекса состояния региональной предпринимательской экосистемы субъ-

ектов ПФО (ID) за 2017 г.

Субъект ПФО РФ IR IU
Демографический индекс ID региональной экосистемы предпри-

нимательства субъектов ПФО за 2017 г. ID  (IR / IU) 
Республика Башкортостан 0,445 0,497 0,895
Республика Марий Эл 0,486 0,573 0,848
Республика Мордовия 0,633 0,253 2,502
Республика Татарстан 0,440 0,596 0,738
Удмуртская Республика 0,581 0,604 0,962
Чувашская Республика 0,496 0,514 0,965
Пермский край 0,258 0,409 0,631
Кировская область 0,408 0,454 0,899
Нижегородская область 0,439 0,494 0,889
Оренбургская область 0,297 0,402 0,739
Пензенская область 0,398 0,353 1,127
Самарская область 0,259 0,439 0,590
Саратовская область 0,460 0,442 1,041
Ульяновская область 0,399 0,537 0,743
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At present, the development of entrepreneurship is a priority task of social and economic development of Russia. Ïe observed 
rates of socio-economic and innovative development of regions indicate that the private business initiative is not su×ciently 
developed. At the same time, the private business initiative is the leading driver of economic renewal of the territories. As 
practice shows, current measures, aimed at stimulating entrepreneurship, do not provide the growth of business activity and 
seem insu×cient. Ïese measures do not consider speciÐc spatial context in which the business develops. Ïerefore, these reasons 
signiÐcantly reduce the eëectiveness of these stimulating measures. In this regard, we estimate that the environment in which 
the elements of the system interact is gaining a great importance in the framework of a system approach to the study of the 
entrepreneurship development at the regional level. In practice, to manage the development of business structures in a spatial 
context, the ecosystem approach seems to be very promising. Ïis approach takes into account the nature of the interactions of 
economic agents and their relationship with the environment. We highlight that the ecosystem approach to entrepreneurship 
is a transition from a traditional economic view of entrepreneurship, which is market-oriented to a new economic view that 
emphasizes people, networks and institutions. We substantiate that it is necessary to develop a methodological toolkit for 
monitoring the attractiveness of a regional entrepreneurial ecosystem for the generation and development of entrepreneurial 
processes. It is being an important element of the mechanism for designing and managing the development of business ecosystems. 
To determine the current state of the entrepreneurial ecosystem in a region, we have proposed a methodology for monitoring the 
state of the regional entrepreneurial ecosystem. Ïis method is based on a statistical analysis of the demographic quantitative 
and qualitative indicators characterizing the intensity of the development and extinction of entrepreneurial processes. As a result, 
we have expanded the concept of the ecosystem approach. Furthermore, we have justiÐed its application for the investigation of 
entrepreneurial processes at the regional level. To study the current state of regional entrepreneurial ecosystems, we suggest to 
use a special statistical apparatus. Ïis apparatus is based on demographic indicators characterizing the viability and growth 
potential of entrepreneurial structures in a speciÐc spatial context. To further develop the ecosystem approach for the study of 
entrepreneurship at the regional level, there is an urgent need for further research that will allow to identify and understand the 
patterns of the development of entrepreneurial ecosystems. It will increase the eëectiveness of practical measures for designing a 
mechanism for managing the development of regional entrepreneurship.

Keywords: region, regional economy, socio-economic development of a region, entrepreneurship, ecosystem approach, 
regional business ecosystem, regional context, entrepreneurial processes, business demography, attractiveness of regional 
business ecosystem
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